### **COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE**

Inter-Office Communication

**Date**: August 20, 2021

**To:** Marcelia Nicholson, Chairperson, County Board of Supervisors

**From:** Donna Brown-Martin, Director, Department of Transportation

**Subject:** Authorization of the continued extension of Judah Sambo-Mahekeya's

TAHC to the position of Airport Public Safety and Security Manager from

July 1, 2021 through September 6, 2021 or until it is filled.

File Type: Action Report

# **REQUEST**

The Department of Transportation is requesting an extension of Judah Sambo-Mahekeya's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) to the position of Airport Public Safety and Security Manager through September 6, 2021. The request is being made to maintain consistent leadership prior to the permanent filling of the Airport Public Safety and Security Manager position. A candidate for Director has been selected and the start date for that individual is September 7, 2021.

#### **POLICY**

Chapter 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires an extension of temporary assignment beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors.

Milwaukee County Code of General	Chapter 17.085
Ordinances:	

#### **BACKGROUND**

The Airport Public Safety and Security Manager position became vacant in August of 2019. The previous approved term for this TAHC was January 1, 2021, through June 30, 2021, from file number 21-266.

Related File Numbers:	21-266
Previous Action Date(s):	January 1, 2021 – June 30, 2021

# **ALIGNMENT TO STRATEGIC PLAN**

3B: Enhance the County's fiscal health and sustainability

# **FISCAL EFFECT**

The Airport is a self-contained enterprise fund within the Milwaukee County organizational structure that generates its own revenues and does not require any property tax levy contribution. The airport has funds sufficient to cover the costs associated with the TAHC.

### **TERMS**

The TAHC term dates are July 1, 2021, through September 6, 2021.

### **VIRTUAL MEETING INVITES**

Presented by: Brian Dranzik, Airport Director, MCDOT Airport Division

### **PREPARED BY:**

Brian Dranzik, Airport Director, MCDOT Airport Division

# **APPROVED BY:**

Julie Esch, Deputy Director

Donna Brown-Martin, Milwaukee County Director of Transportation

### **ATTACHMENTS:**

A Fiscal Note and Resolution accompany this Report

CC: Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors
Janelle M. Jensen, Legislative Services Division Manager, Office of the County
Clerk